

Consolidated Case Nos. 14-1430 & 14-1431

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF
THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; SAINT ANNE HOME &
RETIREMENT COMMUNITY OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH
BEND, INC.; FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF
ILLINOIS, LLC; UNIVERSITY OF SAINT FRANCIS; and OUR SUNDAY VISITOR,
INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

&

GRACE SCHOOLS and BIOLA UNIVERSITY, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Treasury; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana
District Court Case Nos. 1:12-CV-159 & 3:12-CV-459
The Honorable Jon E. DeGuilio

BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JONES DAY

Matthew A. Kairis (Counsel of record)
325 John H. McConnell Blvd, Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43216
(614) 469-3939

*ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.;
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; SAINT ANNE
HOME & RETIREMENT COMMUNITY OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.;
FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, LLC; UNIVERSITY OF
SAINT FRANCIS; AND OUR SUNDAY VISITOR, INC.*

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

Gregory S. Baylor (Counsel of record)
Matthew S. Bowman
801 G St., Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

David A. Cortman
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043

Kevin H. Theriot
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, KS 66224

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
Jane Dall Wilson
300 N. Meridian St., Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES GRACE SCHOOLS AND BIOLA UNIVERSITY

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to 7th Cir. R. 26.1, the undersigned makes the following disclosures:

1. The full name of every party that the attorney represents in this case:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Procedural History.....	4
B. The Mandate.....	6
1. Exemptions from the Mandate.....	7
2. The “Accommodation”.....	8
C. The Appellees.....	12
1. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend.....	12
2. Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend.....	13
3. Saint Anne Home & Retirement Community.....	14
4. Franciscan Alliance, Inc.....	14
5. Specialty Physicians of Illinois.....	15
6. University of Saint Francis.....	15
7. Our Sunday Visitor.....	16
8. Grace Schools.....	16
9. Biola University.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. APPELLEES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....	24
A. The Mandate Violates RFRA.....	24
1. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Appellees’ Exercise of Religion.....	26
(a) Appellees Exercise Their Religious Beliefs by Refusing to Comply with the Mandate.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
(b) The Mandate Places “Substantial Pressure” on Appellees to Violate Their Religious Beliefs.....	32
2. The Government’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Without Merit.....	34
(a) Notre Dame Is Not Controlling	34
(b) The Fort Wayne Appellees Asserted Unique RFRA Claims Not Pursued in Notre Dame	39
(c) The Mandate Does Not Allow Appellees to “Opt Out” of Actions That Violate Their Religious Beliefs.....	40
(d) Courts Cannot Judge the Nature of Appellees’ Religious Exercise When Conducting the Substantial Burden Analysis	45
(e) Appellees Object to Actions They Must Take, Not to the Actions of Third Parties	48
(f) Any “Burden” Placed on Third Parties Has No Bearing on the Substantial-Burden Inquiry	50
II. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS SUPPORT AN INJUNCTION....	53
CONCLUSION	54
CIRCUIT RULE 30(D) STATEMENT.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15198, 2014 WL 117425 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2014)	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	49
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	49
<i>Boyers v. Texaco Ref. & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 809 (7th Cir. 1988)	52
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , No. CIV-14-240-R, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75949 (W.D. Okla. June 4, 2014)	2
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014)	2
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-1303, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013).....	2
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 846 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1988)	52
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	24, 53
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	50, 52
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Sebelius</i> , No. 14-0021, 2014 WL 1911873 (D. Wyo. May 13, 2014)	3
<i>Dobson v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-03326, 2014 WL 1571967 (D. Colo. Apr. 17, 2014)	2
<i>Domka v. Portage Cnty.</i> , 523 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. C 13-4100, 2014 WL 2115252 (N.D. Iowa May 21, 2014).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. H-12-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	54
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	28, 31, 46
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	52
<i>Faber v. Parent</i> , 164 F. App'x 596 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Fellowship of Catholic Univ. Students v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03263 (D. Colo. Apr. 23, 2014).....	2
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013)	2
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	7
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	25
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	47
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	48, 49
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013).....	2
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013).....	2
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	22
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	23, 42
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1247, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013)	2
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013)	2
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)	2, 42
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> (“RCAW”), No. 13-1441, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013)	2, 10, 30, 38, 43
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-03489, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2014).....	2
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> (“RCNY”), No. 12-2542, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....	2, 23, 42
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013)	2
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013)	2, 10, 44, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12 cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	49
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	22, 27, 50
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21, 28, 33
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	2, 40

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (“ACA”)	6
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	54
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	7, 33
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	7, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	1, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	3, 19, 25, 43
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....	19, 28, 31, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3.....	51
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	19, 28, 31, 45, 47
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	7
I.R.C. § 501(c)(3)	12
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T.....	7
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	<i>passim</i>
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713	37
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16.....	9, 18, 29, 43
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713	37
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	37
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 156.50	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	7
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	7
77 Fed. Reg. 8724 (Feb. 15, 2012)	8
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	8
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Comment on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, File Code CMS-9968-P by Grace Schools and Biola University (Apr. 8, 2013)	11, 19
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (May 15, 2012).....	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Mar. 20, 2013).....	6, 19
Tr. of Hearing, <i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01441-ABJ (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 2013).....	44
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 13-345 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2014)	42
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	50
Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines.....	6
